GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU & KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk-Panjtirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (<u>www.jkssb.nic.in</u>)

Subject:

<u>Provisional Selection List</u> for the post of Barber under Item No. 190 Divisional Cadre, Jammu, Health and Medical Education Department, Advertisement no. 02 of 2021 dated 26.03.2021.

Notification

Whereas, the Health and Medical Education department, vide indent No. HD/Drug/24/2020 dated 25-09-2020 followed by No. HD/Drug/24/2020 dated 07.01.2021. and No. ME/NG/83/2020 dated 08.03.2021 and No. HD/Coord/64/2020 dated 25.09.2020 and No. HD/Coord/63/2020 dated 25.09.2020 and No. HD/ISM/62/2020 dated 25.09.2020 and No. HD/Coord/64/2020 dated 05-03-2021 and No. ME/NG/83/2020 dated 28.09.2020, among other posts, forwarded the requisition for making direct recruitment to the 02 posts under item No. 190, as per the following break up:

S. No	Advt. No	Item No.	Name of the post	Cadre of the post	ОМ	sc	ST	osc	ALC / IB	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total posts
1	02 of 2021	190	Barber	Div. Jammu	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2

Whereas, as per the Indent, the qualification prescribed for the posts was (is) as under:

S. No	Item No.	Name of the post	Cadre of the post	Prescribed Qualification (As per Indent)					
1	190	Barber	Div. Jammu	Minimum Matric and Maximum 10+2 and possessing professional certificate issued by Tehsildar concerned or certificate of belonging to barber community issued by Tehsildar concerned.					

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB) advertised the aforesaid 02 posts, among other posts of Health and Medical Education Department, vide Advertisement Notification No. 02 of 2021 dated

26.03.2021; and

Whereas, as per the Notification, the selection to these posts was to be made on the basis of Written Examination only and, accordingly, the JKSSB conducted the Computer Based Test (CBT) for these posts in multiple sessions/slots w.e.f. **17.08.2021** to **25.08.2021**; and

Whereas, on the basis of merit obtained by the candidates in the written test, the Document Verification was conducted in terms of Notice No. SSB/CoE/Health/2021/7598-7606 dated 09.11.2021, from 20.11.2021 to 04.12.2021,by the DV Committees constituted vide Order No. 380-SSB of 2021 dated 17.11.2021 followed by Order No. 386-SSB of 2021 dated 18.11.2021; and

Whereas, DV in respect of left out candidates was conducted from 18.10.2022 to 19.10.2022 by committee constituted vide Order No. 348-SSB of 2021 dated 30.11.2021; and

Whereas, the selection committee for preparing the selections to the aforementioned posts was constituted vide order no. 344-SSB of 2021 dated 29.11.2021, that was superseded by the constitution of a committee vide order no. 277-SSB of 2022 dated 08.10.2022; and

Whereas, the selection committee was further reconstituted vide order no. 09-SSB of 2025 dated 08.01.2025; and

Whereas, keeping in view the aforementioned facts, the Provisional Selection list so prepared, by following the principle of *Merit-cum-Preference*; and

Whereas, the Provisional Selection List, as prepared by the aforesaid selection committee for the aforementioned posts was placed before the Board in its 293rd Board Meeting held on 26.12.2024, which, after due deliberations and consideration of the matter, approved its notification; and

Now therefore, the Provisional Selection List for the above-mentioned post of **Barber**, Health and Medical Education Department, advertised vide Advertisement No. 02 of 2021 dated 26.03.2021 is hereby notified as per **Annexure-A** to this Notification. It is further notified that:

(i) This Provisional Selection List shall be subject to the outcome of the OAs/writ petition(s), if any, pending in any court of law.

- The List shall also be subject to the outcome of pending inquiry, if any, (ii) involving candidate(s), figuring in this Selection List.
- This is a Provisional List and shall be subject to the change(s) as per the objections as may be received against it and mere figuring in it shall not confer any right to selection, which shall be finalized after examination of the objections based on merit.
- (iv) In case any candidate/s is(are) aggrieved with this Provisional Selection List or intend(s) to furnish any document/clarification regarding his/her withheld candidature, he/she may represent through the email address healthhelpdeskikssb2023@gmail.com within Five (05) days from the date of issuance of this Notification, beyond which no representations whatsoever shall be entertained. The representations in this regard shall necessarily include complete details of the candidate including Name, Address, Roll Number and an active Contact Number.

By Order

(Atul Kumar), JKAS Secretary

Dated: 4.01.2025

J&K Services Selection Board

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(UT)/1/2023-01

Copy to:

1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

2. Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.

- 3. Director Information & Public Relation, J&K, with the request to publish this Notification in at-least three leading local newspapers both at Jammu/Srinagar.
- 4. PA to Chairperson, JKSSB.
- 5. I/c Website, JKSSB.
- 6. Office Record.

Annexure - "A"

Provisional Selection List of candidates for MULTI DISCIPLINARY ITI Domain for the posts of Barber (Item No. 190, Divisional Cadre, Jammu) Health and Medical Education Department advertised vide Advertisement Notification No.02 of 2021 dated: 26-03-2021 for which the CBT Examination conducted from 17th August, 2021 to 25th August 2021

SI.No.	DV S.No	Appl No	Roll_No	Candidate's Name	Father Name	Selection Category	Address	DOB	OB Ex- Servicemen		Percentile	Remarks
Selection List Under OM												
1	23-JMU	711073	121699	PARVEEN KUMAR	HANS RAJ	OM/OSC	VILLAGE CHELAK SAID CHELAK jammu Kathua Dinga Amb 184141	30-Mar-92	No	No	53.691983122	
Selection List Under RBA Category												
1	26-KMR	587759	150444	UBAID AHMAD HAJAM	Gh Mohammad Hajam	RBA	475 Dar Mohalla Nowgam Shahabad kashmir Anantnag Shahbad Bala Verinag NOWGAM B 192212	30-Apr-93	No	No	28.472958643	Recommendation withheld subject to production of clarificaiton regarding document.

Sd/Atul Kumar, JKAS
Secretary
J&K, Services Selection Board